
When recorded,pleasereturnto:

Richmond American Homes ofUtah,Inc.

849 West LeVoy Drive,Suite200

SaltLake City,Utah 84123

Attention: Tate Baxter

H ¶]957 -bmP o\o\

Portionsof Tooele County Tax ParcelNos.:04-071-0-0038 and 04-070-0-6091

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION

AGREEMENT

(Plat12)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT ("Agreement")ismade and entered

intothis 29 ay ofOctober,2021, (the"EffectiveDate"),between SADDLEBACK

PARTNERS, L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, whose addressis925 West 100 North,
SuiteF,P.O. Box 540478, North SaltLake, Utah, 84054 ("Assignor"),and RICHMOND

AMERICAN HOMES OF UTAH, INC., a Colorado corporation,whose addressis849 West

LeVoy Drive,Suite200, SaltLake City,Utah, 84123 ("Assignee").The Assignor and the

Assignee arecollectivelyreferredtohereinasthe"Parties".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor isthe"Developer"under thatcertainDevelopment Agreement by
and between Assignor and Tooele County, a politicalsubdivisionoftheStateof Utah,datedJuly

5,1998 (the"1998 Agreement"),and recordedAugust 13,1999,asEntryNo. 135787 inBook

583,beginningatPage 254 intheTooele County Recorder'sOffice(the"Recorder'sOffice");as

amended by thatFirstAmendment toDevelopment Agreement datedDecember 8,1998 and

recordedAugust 13,1999,asEntryNo. 135788 inBook 583,beginningatPage 390 inthe

Recorder'sOffice(the"FirstAmendment"); asamended by thatcertainDevelopment Agreement

PropertyRelease datedAugust 30,2001 and recordedSeptember 11,2001, asEntryNo. 168923

inBook 703,beginningatPage 60 intheRecorder'sOffice(the"Release");as amended by that

certainSecond Amendment toDevelopment Agreement datedSeptember 25,2018,and recorded

September 26,2018, asEntryNo. 474730 intheRecorder'sOffice(the"Second Amendment"),
as amended by thatcertainThirdAmendment toDevelopment Agreement datedFebruary 18,

2020, and recordedMarch 6,2020, asEntryNo. 505169 intheRecorder'sOffice(the"Third

Amendment" and collectivelywiththe 1998 Agreement, theFirstAmendment, theSecond

Amendment, and theReleaseand asmay be amended from time totime inthefuture,the

"Development Agreement").

WHEREAS, theDevelopment Agreement providesforthedevelopment of thecertain

landsinTooele County, StateofUtah,asdescribedintheDevelopment Agreement or asmay be

added or expanded from time totime (collectively,the"Lands").

WHEREAS, asprovidedforinSection7(a)ofthe 1998 Agreement, theDevelopment

Agreement veststheAssignorwith overallgrossdensityforresidentialportionsoftheLands of

1



not lessthanone (1)permanent dwellingunitper grossacreof landtobe zoned residentialorto
be used as open space(the"One Unit Per Acre DensityRight").

WHEREAS, Assignee istheowner oftherealpropertydescribedon Exhibit"A"
attachedheretoand by thisreferenceismade a parthereof(the"Plat12 Property"),which Plat
12 Propertyisa portionoftheLands and which Plat12 PropertyAssignee intendstodevelopby
filingforrecordationwiththeRecorder'sOfficeof a subdivisionplattobe known asPasturesAt
Saddleback P.U.D. Plat12 (the"Plat12").

WHEREAS, thePlat12 Propertyconsistsof fifteenpointtwo eightfive(15.285)acres,
thereforeequatingto 15.285unitsofresidentialdensityusingtheOne Unit Per Acre Density
Right.

WHEREAS, Plat12 willcreateforty-eight(48)residentiallots,therebyusingforty-eight
(48residentialdensityunits.

WHEREAS, Plat12 createsParcelA which containscontainzeropointzeroseven seven
four(0.0774)acresof open space,thereforeequatingtozeropointzero seven seven four

(0.0774)unitsofresidentialdensitypursuantto Section4(a)ofthe 1998 Agreement, which

densityand open spaceisdeemed "banked" pursuantto Section7(e)of the 1998 Agreement for
futureuse by theAssignortocreateresidentiallotselsewherewithintheLands.

WHEREAS, thePartiesdesiretoenterintothisAgreement inordertotransferAssignor's
rightsand obligationsunder theDevelopment Agreement with respecttothePlat12 Propertyto

Assignee,includingthePlat12 DensityTransfer,inorderforAssignee todevelopPlat12.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, forgood and valuableconsideration,thereceiptofwhich ishereby
acknowledged, thePartieshereby agreeas follows:

1. The recitalsand exhibitstothisAgreement arehereby incorporatedby thisreference.

2. The Assignordoes hereby assign,transfer,and setovertotheAssignee,allofAssignor's
rights,title,interest,duties,and obligationsunder theDevelopment Agreement with

respecttothePlat12 PropertyinorderforAssignee todeveloptheSubdivisionupon the

Property,includingtherighttouse theresidentialdensityunitsattachedtothirty-two
pointseven one five(32.715)acresof Banked Open Space (basedupon theOne Density
Per Acre Right)inordertosatisfythePlat12 DensityTransfer,which alsosatisfiesthe

requirementof Section4(a)ofthe 1998 Agreement tosetasideatleastfiftypercent
(50%) ofpropertyasopen space;and Assignee hereby acceptsand assumes allofthe

rightsand obligationsofAssignorwith respecttothesame.

2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thePartiescaused thisAgreement tobe executedasofthe
EffectiveDate.

Assignor:

SADDLEBACK PARTNERS, L.C.,a Utah limitedliability

company

By:

ChristopherF.Robinson,Manager

Assignee:

RICHMOND AMERICAN HOMES OF UTAH, a Colorado

corporation

By:
PrintName:

Title:

DARLA K.MILOVICH
ST AT E OF UT AH ) .** NOTARYPUBUC.·STATEOFUTAH

:SS. COMMISSION# 702456
COUNTY OF ) COMM. EXP.10-18-2022

On the day ofOctober,2021,personallyappearedbeforeme ChristopherF.Robinson,the

Manager of SaddlebackPartners,L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, who beingdulysworn,
didsaythattheforegoinginstrumentwas signedinbehalfof saidlimitedliabilitycompany and
saidChristopherF.Robinson acknowledged tome t i 1 tedlibil company executedthe
same.

otar Public

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss.

COUNTYOF )

On the day ofOctober,2021,personallyappearedbeforeme

,the ofRichmond American
Homes ofUtah,a Colorado corporation,who beingdulysworn,didsaythattheforegoing
instrumentwas signedinbehalfof saidcorporationand said

acknowledged tome thatsaidcorporationexecutedthesame.

Notary Public

3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thePartiescaused thisAgreement tobe executed as of the
EffectiveDate.

Assignor:

SADDLEBACK PARTNERS, L.C.,a Utah limitedliability

company

By:

ChristopherF. Robinson, Manager

Assignee:

RICHMOND AMERICAN HOMES OF UTAH, a Colorado

corporation

By:
rintName: bpv p2_----

Title:EL/fD

STATEOFUTAH )
:ss.

COUNTYOF )

On the day of October,2021, personallyappeared beforeme ChristopherF.Robinson, the

Manager of Saddleback Partners,L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, who being duly sworn,
did say thattheforegoinginstrumentwas signedinbehalfof saidlimitedliabilitycompany and
saidChristopherF. Robinson acknowledged tome thatsaidlimitedliabilitycompany executedthe
same.

Notary Public

STATEOFUTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF )

On the 2. ay of October,2021, personallyappeared beforeme

Nd )Q Q15 ,the (*@ Q of Richmond American
Homes of Utah, a Colorado corporation,who being duly sworn did sa thattheforegoing
instrumentwas signedinbehalfof saidcorporationand said 86 U R}dt3D
acknowledged tome thatsaidcorporationexecutedthe ame.

-'=. KAY VAN WAGONER

yPUBUC-STMEOFUTM
Notary Public

' COMMISSION# 706644

COMM.EXP.07-28-2023

3



EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

FOR THE

PLAT 12 PROPERTY

The followingparcellocatedinTooele County, Stateof Utah:

Beginning ata pointthatliesWest 46.55 feetand North 1,290.04feetfrom thesouthwestcorner
ofLot 1117,PasturesatSaddlebackP.U.D. Plat11 asrecordedintheofficeof theTooele

County Recorder asEntryNo. 531826, saidpointliesSouth 00°16'05"West alongthesection
line971.55 feetand West 61.73 feetfrom theWest QuarterCorner of Section36,Township 1

South,Range 4 West, SaltLake Base and Meridian (basisof bearingbeing South 00°16'05"

West between theWest QuarterCorner and Southwest Corner of Section36,Township 1 South,

Range 4 West, SLB&M), and runningthenceSouth 74°04'13"West 8.13feet;thenceNorth

00°00'35"West 141.76feet;thenceSouth 89°59'25"West 317.58 feet;thenceNorth 00°00'35"
West 100.00feet;thenceNorth 00°48'35"East60.01feet;thenceNorth 00°00'35"West 360.00

feet;thenceNorth 89°59'25"East 841.14 feet;thenceNorth 00°00'36"West 210.00 feettothe

extensionofthenorthright-of-waylineofPheasantLane as definedby theRicsha Minor

Subdivision,recordedinsaidofficeasEntryNo. 220908; thenceNorth 89°59'24"Eastalong
saidextension469.68 feettotheeastright-of-waylineof Lakeshore Drive asdefinedand

recordedinsaidofficeasROS# 2011-0002 and heldby ROS# 2016-0068; thenceSouth

02°43'45"Eastalong saideastline316.62 feet;thenceSouth 87°16'52"West 61.76 feet;thence
North 89°32'18"West 52.70feet;southwesterlyalongthearcof a 150.00footradiuscurvetothe

left,througha centralangleof 75°44'24"a distanceof 198.29feet(chordbearingS 52°35'30"

W, chord length184.16');thencesouthwesterlyalongthearcof a 150.00footradiusreverse

curvetotheright,througha centralangleof 51°48'47"a distanceof 135.65feet(chordbearingS
40°37'42"W, chord length131.07');thencesouthwesterlyalongthearcof a 200.00 footradius
reversecurvetotheleft,througha centralangleof 10°35'56"a distanceof 37.00 feet(chord

bearingS 61°14'07"W, chord length36.94');thenceSouth 55°56'09"West 421.09 feet;thence

southwesterlyalongthearcof a 150.00radiuscurvetotheright,througha centralangleof
18°08'05"a distanceof 47.48 feet(chordbearingS 65°00'12"W, chord length47.28');thence
South 74°04'13"West 240.35 feettothepointof beginning.

Containing665,816 squarefeetor 15.285acres

PortionsofTooele County Tax ParcelNos. 04-071-0-0038 and 04-070-0-0091

4


